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Monthly Auto Sales - December 2025

EVENT UPDATE January 7, 2025

In the month of December, auto dispatches normalized seasonally after festive highs, falling 14% MoM, but grew 32% YoY,
with positive growth across all segments. PV volumes declined 3% MoM but rose 25% YoY, led by MSIL, supported by sustained
Mini and Compact demand; notably, MSIL was the only OEM to post sequential growth amid broad-based softness. CV
volumes strengthened 14% MoM and 25% YoY, reaching the highest level of the fiscal, led by TAMO on strong truck dispatches,
while AL's bus volumes grew 30% MoM, reflecting continued strength in state transport orders. 2W volumes declined 17%
MoM but grew 35% YoY, led by TVS, supported by leadership in EVs and balanced premium-commuter mix; HERO stood out on
exports with 10% MoM growth despite domestic normalization. Tractor volumes corrected 28% MoM but rose 39% YoY, led by
M&M, underpinned by strong agri cash flows, healthy reservoirs, and higher Rabi sowing, while ESC's exports rose 64% MoM,
providing incremental support.

Automobile Sales December - 2025
Name of the company Dec-25 Dec-24 YoY% Nov-25 MoM% YTD FY26 YTD FY25 % YoY

Maruti Suzuki (MSIL) 2,17,854 1,78,248 22.2% 2,29,021 -4.9% 17,46,504 16,29,631 7.2%

Hyundai Motor (HMIL) 58,702 55,078 6.6% 66,840 -12.2% 5,66,756 5,70,429 -0.6%

Tata Motors (TAMO) 93,027 78,164 19.0% 94,738 -1.8% 7,36,083 6,80,524 8.2%

Mahindra & Mahindra (M&M) 1,17,949 92,711 27.2% 1,36,718 -13.7% 12,12,633 10,24,710 18.3%

Ashok Leyland (AL) 21,533 16,957 27.0% 18,272 17.8% 1,50,979 1,35,921 11.1%

Escorts Kubota (ESC) 7,577 5,472 38.5% 10,580 -28.4% 1,01,413 88,921 14.0%

Bajaj Auto (BAJAJ) 3,69,809 3,23,125 14.4% 4,53,273 -18.4% 37,46,609 35,48,032 5.6%

Hero Motocorp (HERO) 4,56,479 3,24,906 40.5% 6,04,490 -24.5% 47,54,549 45,18,642 5.2%

TVS Motors (TVS) 4,81,389 3,21,687 49.6% 5,19,508 -7.3% 43,28,576 35,27,350 22.7%

Anshu Narayan
anshu.narayan@aretesecurities.com
Ph. No. 91 22 4289 5600 (Ext. 605)

2W Segment
The 2W segment recorded a 17% MoM decline in December dispatches, reflecting elevated dealer inventory following the festive push,
which typically normalises by year-end and rebounds in January with new launches and wedding-season demand. However, volumes
rose 35% YoY, led by TVS, supported by its balanced premium and commuter portfolio, leadership in the e2W segment, and a 35% YoY
increase in YTD export dispatches. On the collective export front, dispatches increased 1% MoM, led by BAJAJ, and grew 27% YoY, driven
by TVS, with HERO reporting double-digit growth across both periods. In e2W, TVS/BAJAJ/HERO recorded 25,039/18,790/10,701 retail
units, yielding
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CV Segment
The CV segment reported a 14% MoM and 25% YoY increase in December, reaching the highest monthly volumes of the current fiscal,
supported by sustained government-led infrastructure spending, healthy freight movement, and replacement demand following the
festive season. Demand remained resilient amid stable economic activity and improved fleet utilisation. Trucks, accounting for 64% of
CV volumes, recorded a 16% MoM and 34% YoY increase, with M&M leading the growth. LCVs, which contribute 20% of volumes, posted
a 10% MoM and 28% YoY rise, driven primarily by TAMO. The Bus segment reported a 27% MoM and 12% YoY increase, with TAMO
leading sequential growth and AL driving growth on an annual basis.

PV Segment
The PV segment recorded a 3% MoM decline in December volumes, with MSIL being the only OEM to report higher dispatches, driven
primarily by strong Mini segment car volumes for the sixth consecutive month. This was supported by a boost in the segment received after
GST tax benefits, along with continued support from key volume-driving segments such as UVs and Compact cars. HMIL, M&M, and TAMO
collectively reported a 13% MoM decline in volumes. However, volumes were up 25% YoY, led predominantly by MSIL, with HMIL contributing
the least. M&M secured the runner-up position in the domestic market and, with the launch of the XUV 7XO in January, appears positioned
to maintain this ranking, supported by its diversified SUV portfolio. On the export front, volumes declined sharply, down 34% MoM and
16% YoY, with MSIL emerging as the weakest performer
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Segments Dec-25 Dec-24 YoY% Nov-25 MoM% YTD FY26 YTD FY25 % YoY

Two-Wheelers

Hero Motocorp 4,56,479  3,24,906 40.5% 6,04,490 -24.5% 47,54,549 45,18,642 5.2%
Bajaj Auto 3,10,353  2,72,173 14.0% 3,79,714 -18.3% 31,50,161 30,38,746 3.7%
TVS Motors 4,61,071  3,12,002 47.8% 4,97,841 -7.4% 41,69,757 34,29,293 21.6%
Total 12,27,903  9,09,081 35.1% 14,82,045 -17.1% 1,20,74,467 1,09,86,681 9.9%
Passenger Vehicles
Maruti Suzuki (D)  1,92,115  1,40,829 36.4%  1,82,964 5.0% 13,21,381 12,75,634 3.6%
Hyundai Motor (D)  42,416  42,208 0.5%  50,340 -15.7%  4,18,328  4,45,143 -6.0%
Tata Motors (D) 50,046  44,230 13.1% 57,436 -12.9% 4,32,644 4,07,458 6.2%
M&M (D) 50,946  41,424 23.0% 56,336 -9.6% 4,76,476 4,02,360 18.4%
Total 3,35,523  2,68,691 24.9% 3,47,076 -3.3% 26,48,829 25,30,595 4.7%
Commercial Vehicles
Tata Motors (D) 40,057  32,369 23.8% 32,753 22.3% 2,74,551 2,58,806 6.1%
Ashok Leyland 21,533  16,957 27.0% 18,272 17.8% 1,50,979 1,35,921 11.1%
M&M (D) 24,786  19,502 27.1% 24,843 -0.2% 2,17,052 1,97,389 10.0%
Total 86,376  68,828 25.5% 75,868 13.9% 6,42,582 5,92,116 8.5%
Tractors
M&M 31,859 22,943 38.9% 44,048 -27.7% 4,06,592 3,36,623 20.8%
Escorts 7,577 5,472 38.5% 10,580 -28.4% 1,01,413 88,921 14.0%
Total 39,436 28,415 38.8% 54,628 -27.8% 5,08,005 4,25,544 19.4%
Three-Wheelers
Bajaj Auto 59,456  50,952 16.7% 73559 -19.2% 5,96,448 5,09,286 17.1%
M&M (D) 7,538  5,750 31.1% 8568 -12.0% 82,446 64,237 28.3%
TVS Motors 20,318  9,685 109.8% 21667 -6.2% 1,58,819 98,057 62.0%
Total 87,312  66,387 31.5% 1,03,794 -15.9% 8,37,713 6,71,580 24.7%
Total Industry 17,37,114  13,12,987 32.3%  20,08,783 -13.5%  1,62,03,591  1,47,80,972 9.6%

Tractor Segment
Tractor volumes declined 28% MoM but rose 39% YoY, indicating sustained underlying demand despite near-term normalization. The
sequential moderation was broad-based across OEMs, while annual growth was supported by improved farm cash flows following a
strong Kharif harvest, healthy reservoir levels, and a ~7 lakh-acre increase in Rabi sowing acreage compared to the previous year.
Domestic tractor demand remained resilient, aided by supportive government policies, lower GST, state subsidies, and favourable weather
conditions. M&M led the segment with domestic volumes up 37% YoY but down 29% MoM, reflecting steady retail traction. Exports in the
segment grew 74% YoY, led by M&M, with a 7% MoM surge observed, driven by ESC, despite volume leader M&M declining 7% MoM. Overall,
positive rural sentiment and better water availability are expected to sustain tractor demand in the coming months.
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Particulars Dec-25 Dec-24 YoY% Nov-25 MoM% YTD FY26 YTD FY25 % YoY
Mini 14,225 7,418 91.8% 12,347 15.2% 76,044 89,642 -15.2%
Compact 78,704 54,906 43.3% 72,926 7.9% 5,97,189 5,48,648 8.8%
Mid-Size* 0 464 -100.0% 0 NA 1,980 5,861 -66.2%
Utility Vehicles 73,818 55,651 32.6% 72,498 1.8% 5,41,266 5,28,963 2.3%
Vans 11,899 11,678 1.9% 13,200 -9.9% 1,04,902 1,02,520 2.3%
PVs 1,78,646 1,30,117 37.3% 1,70,971 4.5% 13,21,381 12,75,634 3.6%
LCV 3,519 2,406 46.3% 3,622 -2.8% 28,465 25,302 12.5%
Sales to Other OEM 9,950 8,306 19.8% 8,371 18.9% 86,099 81,199 6.0%
Total Domestic Sales 1,92,115 1,40,829 36.4% 1,82,964 5.0% 14,35,945 13,82,135 3.9%
Exports 25,739 37,419 -31.2% 46,057 -44.1% 3,10,559 2,47,496 25.5%
Total Sales 2,17,854 1,78,248 22.2% 2,29,021 -4.9% 17,46,504 16,29,631 7.2%

Company-wise Performance
Maruti Suzuki
MSIL experienced strong traction in domestic dispatches this
month, driven primarily by the Compact segment, where discounts
ranging from 25k to 60k were offered on bestselling models.
This led to an 8% MoM increase and a 43% YoY rise in the segment.
In addition, dispatches in the Mini segment reached their highest
level for the fiscal year so far. The UV segment also saw a slight
2% MoM rise, contributing to a 5% MoM and 36% YoY increase in
domestic volumes. However, exports for the month declined by
44% MoM and 31% YoY, which resulted in an overall volume growth
reduction of 5% MoM. Despite this, a 22% YoY growth was recorded,
supported by the strong performance of key domestic segments

Hyundai Motor

HMIL continued to experience softness for the second consecutive
month post-festive season, with domestic volumes falling 16%
MoM and export volumes declining by 1% MoM, resulting in an
overall drop of 12% MoM. However, the Venue Gen 2 gained
momentum, with bookings reaching 55k in less than two months
since launch. Exports remained strong, with volumes increasing
by 27% YoY, while domestic volumes saw only modest growth on
an annual basis. Overall, total volumes grew by just 7% YoY, with
exports accounting for around 28% of total volumes.

Particulars Dec-25 Dec-24 YoY% Nov-25 MoM% YTD FY26 YTD FY25 % YoY
Domestic 42,416 42,208 0.5% 50,340 -15.7% 4,18,328 4,45,143 -6.0%
Export 16,286 12,870 26.5% 16,500 -1.3% 1,48,428 1,25,286 18.5%
Total Sales (D+E) 58,702 55,078 6.6% 66,840 -12.2% 5,66,756 5,70,429 -0.6%
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Particulars Dec-25 Dec-24 YoY% Nov-25 MoM% YTD FY26 YTD FY25 % YoY
CVs  40,057  32,369 23.8%  32,753 22.3% 2,74,551 2,58,806 6.1%
PVs 50,046 44,230 13.1% 57,436 -12.9% 4,32,644 4,07,458 6.2%
Total Domestic Sales 90,103 76,599 17.6% 90,189 -0.1% 7,07,195 6,66,264 6.1%
Exports 2,924 1,565 86.8% 4,549 -35.7% 28,888 14,260 102.6%
Total Sales (D+E) 93,027 78,164 19.0% 94,738 -1.8% 7,36,083 6,80,524 8.2%

TATA Motors

TAMO recorded strong overall volume growth this month, driven
primarily by the CV segment, which saw a 25% YoY increase in
dispatches. This growth was largely attributed to a 34% YoY rise
in Truck dispatches, fuelled by the recovery in construction,
mining, and auto logistics. Demand is expected to continue
strengthening in Q4FY26, supported by government infrastructure
initiatives. On the PV front, a 14% YoY growth was observed.
However, PV sales fell 15% MoM, a strategic move to lower dealer
inventory to a healthier ~18 days. In contrast, CV sales remained
strong in the domestic market, with volumes up 22% MoM, driven
by trucks, though CV exports saw a 12% MoM decline.

Particulars Dec-25 Dec-24 YoY% Nov-25 MoM% YTD FY26 YTD FY25 % YoY

VEHICLES
Passenger vehicles 50,946 41,424 23.0% 56,336 -9.6% 4,76,476 4,02,360 18.4%
CVs 24,786 19,502 27.1% 24,843 -0.2% 2,17,052 1,97,389 10.0%
3 wheelers 7,538 5,750 31.1% 8,568 -12.0% 82,446 64,237 28.3%
Domestic Sales 83,270 66,676 24.9% 89,747 -7.2% 7,75,974 6,63,986 16.9%
Exports 2,820 3,092 -8.8% 2,923 -3.5% 30,067 24,101 24.8%
Total Sales 86,090 69,768 23.4% 92,670 -7.1% 8,06,041 6,88,087 17.1%
TRACTORS
Domestic Sales 30,210 22,019 37.2% 42,273 -28.5% 3,91,890 3,24,327 20.8%
Exports 1,649 924 78.5% 1,775 -7.1% 14,702 12,296 19.6%
Total Sales 31,859 22,943 38.9% 44,048 -27.7% 4,06,592 3,36,623 20.8%

Mahindra & Mahindra

The Automotive division saw a 7% MoM decline, as all segments
declined sequentially except LCV 2T–3.5T, which grew 2% MoM and
contributes 26% to volumes. Despite a 10% MoM drop in PV
dispatches, the division secured the second-highest position in
terms of PV market share for the month, achieving a 23% YoY growth.
With the launch of the XUV 7XO, an advanced successor to the
XUV700, in January 2026, growth is expected to accelerate further.

The Tractor division saw a strong 39% YoY growth, driven by a 37%
YoY rise in domestic dispatches, supported by favourable Kharif
crop yields. Additionally, favourable weather and healthy reservoir
levels have supported Rabi sowing acreage, which is expected to
sustain demand in the coming months. Exports also grew by 78%
YoY. However, sequential performance showed a 28% MoM decline,
with domestic dispatches dropping 29% MoM and exports falling
7% MoM, potentially due to seasonal trends, with a recovery
expected from January.
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Particulars Dec-25 Dec-24 YoY% Nov-25 MoM% YTD FY26 YTD FY25 % YoY
Domestic Sales 6,828 5,016 36.1% 10,122 -32.5% 96,550 85,762 12.6%
Exports 749 456 64.3% 458 63.5% 4,863 3,159 53.9%
Total Sales 7,577 5,472 38.5% 10,580 -28.4% 1,01,413 88,921 14.0%

Escorts Kubota
ESC delivered a 38% YoY increase in total tractor volumes in
December, while volumes moderated 28% MoM after the seasonal
festive-led peak. Domestic volumes grew a strong 36% YoY, though
declined 33% MoM, with the domestic tractor industry continuing
to benefit from supportive government policies, lower GST rates,
and ongoing state subsidies, which sustained affordability for
farmers. Demand remained underpinned by a strong Kharif output,
higher Rabi sowing versus last year, improved water availability,
and positive rural sentiment, translating into healthy retail traction
despite near-term normalization. Export volumes rose 64% YoY and
64% MoM, providing incremental support to overall performance
and reflecting improving overseas demand conditions

Bajaj Auto

BAJAJ reported total volumes of 3.70 lakh units, down 18% MoM but up
14% YoY. Domestic sales declined sharply by 32% MoM while rising 4%
YoY to 1.69 lakh units, whereas exports were down 3% MoM but grew
25% YoY to 2 lakh units. The 2W segment recorded 3.10 lakh units,
down 18% MoM but up 14% YoY, with domestic 2W at 1.32 lakh units,
down 35% MoM but up 3% YoY, and 2W exports at 1.78 lakh units, up
1% MoM and 24% YoY. CV volumes stood at 59.5k units, down 19%
MoM but up 17% YoY, led by CV exports of 22.3k units, down 22% MoM
but up 32% YoY, while domestic CV sales fell 17% MoM but increased
9% YoY to 37.1k units.

Particulars Dec-25 Dec-24 YoY% Nov-25 MoM% YTD FY26 YTD FY25 % YoY
2W 3,10,353 2,72,173 14.0% 3,79,714 -18.3% 31,50,161 30,38,746 3.7%
CV 59,456 50,952 16.7% 73,559 -19.2% 5,96,448 5,09,286 17.1%
Total Sales (D+E) 3,69,809 3,23,125 14.4% 4,53,273 -18.4% 37,46,609 35,48,032 5.6%
Exports 2,00,436 1,60,705 24.7% 2,05,757 -2.6% 16,39,971 13,73,595 19.4%

Particulars Dec-25 Dec-24 YoY% Nov-25 MoM% YTD FY26 YTD FY25 % YoY
M&HCVs (D+E) 14,830 11,474 29.2% 11,681 27.0% 96,165 86,123 11.7%
LCVs (D+E) 6,703 5,483 22.3% 6,591 1.7% 54,814 49,798 10.1%
Total Sales (D+E) 21,533 16,957 27.0% 18,272 17.8% 1,50,979 1,35,921 11.1%

Ashok Leyland
AL's total volumes increased 27% YoY and 18% MoM, driven by
strong momentum across M&HCV segments. Domestic volumes,
accounting for ~92% of total volumes, rose 26% YoY and 20% MoM,
led by a 27% YoY growth in Trucks and a strong 44% YoY increase in
Buses, with sequential growth of 33% MoM and 30% MoM
respectively. Domestic LCVs grew 21% YoY with a marginal 1% MoM
uptick. Exports grew 35% YoY but declined 6% MoM, supported by a
sharp 47% YoY increase in Buses and 55% YoY growth in export
LCVs, while Trucks declined 19% YoY and 44% MoM.
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Particulars Dec-25 Dec-24 YoY% Nov-25 MoM% YTD FY26 YTD FY25 % YoY

Domestic 4,19,243 2,94,152 42.5% 5,70,520 -26.5% 44,76,367 43,31,998 3.3%

Exports 37,236 30,754 21.1% 33,970 9.6% 2,78,182 1,86,644 49.0%

Total Sales 4,56,479 3,24,906 40.5% 6,04,490 -24.5% 47,54,549 45,18,642 5.2%

Hero Motocorp

TVS Motors

Particulars Dec-25 Dec-24 YoY% Nov-25 MoM% YTD FY26 YTD FY25 % YoY

2 Wheelers 4,61,071 3,12,002 47.8% 4,97,841 -7.4% 41,69,757 34,29,293 21.6%

3 Wheelers 20,318 9,685 109.8% 21,667 -6.2% 1,58,819 98,057 62.0%

Total Sales 4,81,389 3,21,687 49.6% 5,19,508 -7.3% 43,28,576 35,27,350 22.7%

Exports 1,46,022 1,04,393 39.9% 1,48,315 -1.5% 11,62,709 8,55,976 35.8%

HERO reported total volumes of 4.56 lakh units, down 24% MoM
but up 40% YoY. Motorcycle sales declined 25% MoM but increased
35% YoY to 4.02 lakh units, while Scooter volumes fell 17% MoM
but surged 105% YoY to 54k units. Domestic dispatches dropped
27% MoM but grew 43% YoY to 4.19 lakh units, whereas exports
rose 10% MoM and 21% YoY to 37k units.

TVS reported total volumes of 4.81 lakh units, down 7% MoM but
up 50% YoY. 2W sales stood at 4.61 lakh, down 7% MoM and up
48% YoY, led by Motorcycles at 2.17 lakh (down 10% MoM, up 50%
YoY), Scooters at 1.98 lakh (down 6% MoM, up 48% YoY), and EVs at
35.6k (down 7% MoM, up 77% YoY). 3W sales were 20.3k, down 6%
MoM but up 110% YoY, with domestic 3Ws at 5.0k (down 10%
MoM, up 126% YoY) and exports at 15.3k (down 5% MoM, up 105%
YoY). Total exports were 1.46 lakh, down 2% MoM and up 40% YoY,
led by 2W exports of 1.31 lakh (down 1% MoM, up 35% YoY).

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

 1,50,000

 2,50,000

 3,50,000

 4,50,000

 5,50,000

 6,50,000

 7,50,000

D
ec

-2
4

Ja
n-

25

Fe
b-

25

M
ar

-2
5

Ap
r-

25

M
ay

-2
5

Ju
n-

25

Ju
l-2

5

Au
g-

25

Se
p-

25

O
ct

-2
5

N
ov

-2
5

D
ec

-2
5

HeroMoto Monthly Data

Sales YoY Growth MoM Growth

-30%
-20%
-10%
0%
10%
20%
30%
40%
50%
60%

 50,000

 1,50,000

 2,50,000

 3,50,000

 4,50,000

 5,50,000

 6,50,000

D
ec

-2
4

Ja
n-

25

Fe
b-

25

M
ar

-2
5

Ap
r-

25

M
ay

-2
5

Ju
n-

25

Ju
l-2

5

Au
g-

25

Se
p-

25

O
ct

-2
5

N
ov

-2
5

D
ec

-2
5

TVS Monthly Data

Sales YoY Growth MoM Growth



8

Automobiles

For More Information Visit Us At : www.aretesecurities.com

Arete Securities Ltd: Mittal Court, A-Wing, 10th Floor, Nariman Point, Mumbai - 400 021, Tel. No. : +91-022-4289 5600, Fax: +91 (22) 2657 3708/9

Analyst Certification of Independence: The analyst(s) for this report certifies that all the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company(ies) or issuers and no part of his or her compensation
was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. The research analysts are bound by stringent internal regulations and also legal and statutory requirements of the Securities and Exchange
Board of India (hereinafter “SEBI”) and the analysts’ compensation are completely delinked from all the other companies and/or entities of Arete Securities Limited, and have no bearing whatsoever on any recommendation that they have given
in the Research Report. Disclaimer and Disclosures as required under SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014: Arete Securities Limited (hereinafter refer as Arete Securities) and its affiliates are engaged in investment banking, investment
advisory, stock broking, institutional equities, Mutual Fund Distributor and insurance broking. Arete Securities is a SEBI registered securities broking Company having membership of NSE and BSE for Equity, Future & Option, Currency Derivatives
segment and Wholesale Debt Market. The Company is focused primarily on providing securities broking services to institutional clients and is empanelled as an approved securities broker with all the major Nationalised, Private and Co-operative
banks, Corporate houses, Insurance Companies, Financial Institutions, Asset Management Companies and Provident Fund Trusts. Details of affiliates are available on our website i.e. http://www.aretesecurities.com.
Arete Securities Limited is registered as a Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014. Vide SEBI Reg. No. INH00002615.
We hereby declare that our activities were neither suspended nor we have defaulted with any stock exchange authority with whom we are registered in the last five years. We have not been debarred from doing business by any Stock Exchange/
SEBI or any other authorities, nor has our certificate of registration been cancelled by SEBI at any point of time.
General Disclosures: This Research Report (hereinafter called “report”) has been prepared by Arete Securities and is meant for sole use by the recipient and not for circulation. This Report does not constitute a personal recommendation
or take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. The recommendations, if any, made herein are expression of views and/or opinions and should not be deemed or construed to be neither
advice for the purpose of purchase or sale of any security, (as defined under section 2(h) of securities Contracts (Regulation) Act.1956, through Arete Securities nor any solicitation or offering of any investment /trading opportunity on behalf
of the issuer(s) of the respective security (ies) referred to herein. Recipients of this Report should rely on information/data arising out of their own investigations. Readers are advised to seek independent professional advice and arrive at an
informed trading/investment decision before executing any trades or making any investments.
This Report has been prepared on the basis of publicly available information, internally developed data and other sources believed by Arete Securities to be reliable, although its accuracy and completeness cannot be guaranteed. Such information
has not been independently verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied, is made as to its accuracy, completeness or correctness. Any review, retransmission or any other use is prohibited.
The information, opinions, views expressed in this Research Report are those of the research analyst as at the date of this Research Report which are subject to change and do not represent to be an authority on the subject. While we would
endeavour to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, we are under no obligation to update the information. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that prevent us from doing so. Hence all such information
and opinions are subject to change without notice.
Our salespeople, traders, and other professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing
businesses may make investment decisions that may be inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein.
This Research Report should be read and relied upon at the sole discretion and risk of the recipient. If you are dissatisfied with the contents of this complimentary Research Report or with the terms of this Disclaimer, your sole and exclusive
remedy is to stop using this Research Report. Neither Arete Securities nor its affiliates or their respective directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be responsible or liable in any manner, directly or indirectly, for the losses or the damages
sustained due to the investments made or any action taken on basis of this report, including but not restricted to, fluctuation in the prices of shares and bonds, changes in the currency rates, diminution in the NAVs, reduction in the dividend
or income, etc.
Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions. Arete Securities may have issued other reports in the past that are inconsistent with and reach different
conclusion from the information presented in this report.
Arete Securities, its affiliates and employees may, from time to time, effect or have effected an own account transaction in, or deal as principal or agent in or for the securities mentioned in this document. They may perform or seek to perform
investment banking or other services for, or solicit investment banking or other business from, any company referred to in this report.
The user should consult their own advisors to determine the merits and risks of investment and also read the Risk Disclosure Documents for Capital Markets and Derivative Segments as prescribed by Securities and Exchange Board of India
before investing in the Indian Markets.
A graph of daily closing prices of securities is available at www.nseindia.com and http://economictimes.indiatimes.com/markets/stocks/stock-quotes. (Choose a company from the list on the browser and select the “three years” icon in the price
chart).
Disclaimers in respect of jurisdiction: This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution,
publication, reproduction, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or what would subject Arete Securities or its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. If this report is inadvertently send or has
reached any individual in such country, especially, USA, the same may be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. This document may not be reproduced, distributed or published for any purposes without prior written approval
of Arete Securities.
List of Associates as per SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014

Statements on ownership and material conflicts of interest, compensation - Arete and Associates
Disclosure of interest statement Yes/No
Arete Securities/its Affiliates/Analyst/his or her Relative financial interest in the company

No
Arete Securities/its Affiliates/Analyst/his or her Relative actual/beneficial ownership of more than 1% in subject company
at the end of the month. Immediately preceding the date of the publication of the research report or date of public appearance No
Investment banking relationship with the company covered No
Any other material conflict of interest at the time of publishing the research report No
Receipt of compensation by Arete Securities or its Affiliated Companies from the subject company covered for in the last twelve months:
• Managing/co-managing public offering of securities
• Investment banking/merchant banking/brokerage services
• products or services other than those above
• in connection with research report

No

Whether Research Analyst has served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company covered No
Whether the Research Analyst or Research Entity has been engaged in market making activity of the Subject Company;

For statements on ownership and material conflicts of interest, compensation, etc. for individual Research Analyst(s), please refer to each specific research report.

ARETE SECURITIES LTD.

ARETE SECURITIES LTD SEBI Reg. Nos.

NSE Capital Market INZ000241036
NSE Future & Option INZ000241036
NSE Currency Derivatives INZ000241036
NSE Future & Option INZ000241036
BSE Cash INZ000241036
BSE Wholesale Debt Market INZ000241036
BSE Currency Derivatives INZ000241036
NSDL DP DP ID IN303680
Research Analyst INH100002615
Merchant Banker INM000012740
Investment Advisor INA000014614


